for, including but not limited to, replenishing the working capital of the Group and

appropriate acquisitions and potential investment opportunities of the Group. The net price

per Subscription Share is approximately HK$0.5.

The terms of the Share Subscription Agreement (including the Subscription Price) were

determined after arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Subscribers. The

Directors are of the view that the Share Subscription Agreement (including the Subscription

Price) is fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a

whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming there will be no other changes to the issued share capital of the Company between

the date of this announcement and the completion of the Subscription, the shareholding

structures of the Company: (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after

the completion of the Subscription, are as follows:

As at the date

of this announcement

Immediately after the

completion of the Subscription

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

issued share

capital (%)

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

issued share

capital (%)

Substantial Shareholders

Mr. ZHAO Yihong(1) 832,255,216 56.80% 832,255,216 51.05%

Mr. ZHU Xinli(2) 167,143,424 11.41% 167,143,424 10.25%

Public Shareholders

The Subscribers — — 165,000,000 10.12%

Other Shareholders 465,809,180 31.79% 465,809,180 28.58%

Total 1,465,207,820 100% 1,630,207,820 100%

Notes:

1. Mr. ZHAO Yihong, an executive Director, directly owns 1,741,000 Shares, and is also deemed or taken to

be interested in the following Shares for the purposes of the SFO: (i) 816,259,176 Shares which are

beneficially owned by Foreshore Holding Group Limited, a company controlled by Mr. ZHAO; and (ii)

14,255,040 Shares which are beneficially owned by Better Day Holdings Limited, a company controlled by

Mr. ZHAO.

2. Mr. ZHU Xinli owns the 167,143,424 Shares through his indirectly wholly-owned company China Hui Yuan

Juice Holdings Co., Ltd.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS